As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 383

25

26

Senators Tavares, Peterson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Charles V. Bradley as Ohio's 2018 Warden of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Charles V. Bradley on being named the 2018 Warden of the Year by the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction; and WHEREAS, Chuck Bradley's distinguished credentials readily explain why he was selected as Warden of the Year, and he can be 6 proud, for he has been chosen for his diligence, enthusiasm, and 7 sterling work ethic, as well as his unwavering dedication to excellence. A First Lieutenant retired from the U.S. Army, he joined the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction as a 10 correction officer in 1990, rising through the ranks to be named 11 warden in 2014, and he currently serves at the Pickaway 12 Correctional Institution. During his tenure, he has actively 1.3 sought to mentor and support the growth and development of his 14 staff, and his efforts have helped to guarantee a high level of 15 success for all projects with which he has been involved. We 16 applaud him on his tremendous contributions; and 17 WHEREAS, The exceptional manner in which Chuck Bradley has 18 fulfilled his myriad responsibilities has earned him the respect 19 and gratitude of his peers, and it is no surprise that his 2.0 character and devotion to duty have won him a host of admirers. He 21 is certainly to be commended for his superior performance on the 22 job and for his commitment to the State of Ohio; and 23 WHEREAS, At a time when many people are content to take a 24

passive role in life, Chuck Bradley has chosen a vocation through

which he has helped to ensure the well-being of his fellow

S. R. No. 383 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
citizens, and clearly, he is deserving of acknowledgement. This	27
accomplishment is a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding	28
reflection not only on him but also on his family, his colleagues,	29
and his staff; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	31
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution pay tribute	32
to Charles V. Bradley for outstanding professional achievement and	33
salute him as a dedicated public servant; and be it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	35
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Charles V. Bradley.	36